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RALLY SWEDEN ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

As one of Sweden’s largest spectator event, Rally Sweden shall be aleader and good example
in environmental work both nationally and internationally. We will profile Rally Sweden as
an organizer that puts the environment in all areas all year round, even if the rally takes place
in the winter. We want the entire organization to be engaged in environmental work and that
each employee and marshal takes environmental considerations into the decisions taken.
Successively Rally Sweden through conscious choice will work for the environmental impact
tobereduced and we will:

Commit to continuously improve our environmental work.
. Define clear goals and frameworks for our environmental work.

. Educate and inform as many people as possible both within the organisation and
externally of our environmental policy.

. Comply with relevant environmental laws and regulations, and other environmental
requirements as well as the FIA Institute Environmental Certification Framework.

. Strengthen our focus on specific aspects of our environmental work regularly through
structured and planned work within:

o Seeking cooperation and knowledge exchange with environmental operators to
ensure high level quality of our environmental work.

o Observing environmental work and environmental impact when we choose
partners and suppliers and strive to choose products and services with proven
good environmental performance.

o Seeking to limit our transports’ environmental impact as much as possible.

o Saving energy and use renewable energy sources where possible, minimize
waste, recycle and energy recycle.

FIA Environment accreditation

Rally Sweden has become the first motor sport event in the world to achieve accreditation from the FIA Insti-
tute’s environment programme. The framework forms part of a broader initiative between the FIA and the FIA
Institute aimed at evaluating and reducing the environmental impact of motor sport.

One important factor is the number of print-outs made from various documents. Rally Guide1 and 2 as well as
the Supplementary Regulations will only be published on the event website .

We would appreciate all competitors joining us for this management by informing us early the number of Road
Books they need (should be less than the regulatory package), so we do not end up throwing a lot of unused

materieals to recycling.
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1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION

Welcome to the 68th edition of Rally Sweden!
Therally will take place 13 - 16 February in the region of Varmland and like previous years a visit to the
neighbouring country Norway will be made.

Locations

The service park as well as the overnight parc ferme and the Media Centre will be established at the
airport in Torsby. Rally HQ is based at Hotel Selma Spa in Sunne, app 35 km south from the Service Park in
Torsby.

Route
The total length of the route is 1328,14 km and the special stage length is 300,84 km. 54,1 % of the special
stages Kilometres are new compared to last year.

After the shakedown stage on Thursday morning 13th February, the start of the rally and SSS 1 will take
place in Karlstad on Thursday evening.

On Friday therally will, in addition to the stage Torsby, visit Norway and the stages Hof-Finnskog and
Finnskogen.

The classic stage Vargasen with the famous Colin’s Crest will together with Hagfors and the return of the
stage Torntorp form the competitive sections of Saturday. The day will end with a second run on the Su-
perspecial stage in Karlstad as well a short sprint stage in Torsby.

On Sunday the stage Likends is repeated twice, and the stage Torsby will be the final stage of therally as
well as power stage.

Rally Sweden Historic

For information, a rally with classic cars (maximum 50 entrants) will take place on Friday and Saturday in
conjuction to the WRCrally. They will drive SS 5, SS 6, SS 7, SS 8, SS 9,SS 10 and SS 11 after and SS 16 before
the WRC field.

Welcome to a magic winter rally week in Sweden and Norway!

Rally Sweden

Organising Team

THIS DOCUMENT HAS NO REGULATORY POWER - FOR INFORMATION ONLY!



2.CONTACT DETAILS

2.1 ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE

Permanent contact details
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:
E-mail:
Web:

Rally HQ contact details

Rally Sweden AB

Lantvarnsgatan 4,
SE-652 21 Karlstad
+46(0)5410 20 25
+46(0)5418 0530

mailbox@rallysweden.com

entry@rallysweden.com (entry related matters)

www.rallysweden.com

Visiting and delivery address: Hotel Selma Spa, Sundbergsvagen 3, SE-686 28 Sunne, Sweden
GPS Coordinates: N59° 49,688, E13° 7,736
The official notice board will be located at Rally HQ, Hotel Selma Spa. In additon, all official documents will
be published on the “Online Notice Board” (ONB) on rallysweden.com and will be available to all users.

2.20FFICIALS OF THEEVENT
General Manager

Clerk of the Course

Deputy Clerk of the Course/

Route Manager

Assistent Clerk of the Course/
Technology Manager

Assistent Clerk of the Course/
Service Park Manager

Chief Safety Officer

FIA and Competitor Coordinator/
Secretary of the Rally

Chief Medical Officer:

Assistant Chief Medical Officer:

Assistant Safety Officer

Assistant Safety Officer

Glenn Olsson
+46 (0)70 26910 68

Stig Rune Kjernsli
+47906 34632

Johan Magnusson
+46 (0)73-0673270

Goran Andersson
+46 (0)70538 09 04

Adam Magnusson
+46 (0)70 685 4277

Magnus Ostlund
+46 (0)70559 24 02

Vera Bakke Andresen
+47 419 05 454

Maria Lanneras
+46 (0)705173410

Thorsten Egonsson
+46 (0)70373 0569

Hasse Joansson
+46 (0)7273372 85

Bruno Berglund
+47(0)70514 2133

glenn@rallysweden.com

stigrune@rallysweden.com

johan@rallysweden.com

goran@rallysweden.com

adam@rallysweden.com

magnus.ostlund@live.se

vera@rallysweden.com

Maria.Lanneras@liv.se

thorsten.egonsson@telia.com

hasse@rallysweden.com

brunoberglund@a3b.se



Assistant Route Manager Krister Berglund hkb55@telia.com
+46(0)705114376
Chief Scrutineer Hakan Andersson hocke.andersson@telia.com
+46(0)7352353 85
Assistant Chief Scrutineer AnnaRdénnle anna@jrmotorsport.se
+46 (0) 70-687 55 61
National Press Officer Patrick Johansson patrick@rallysweden.com
+46 (0) 72200 3559
Booking and sales Jennie Skogman jennie@rallysweden.com
+46 (0)76 67776 95
Helicopter Coordinator Lars-Gunnar Gustafsson Lg.gus@telia.com
+46 (0)70 6485078
Sustainablility Officer Malin Thorsén malin@rallysweden.com
+46 (0)70705 2110 47
2.3 MEDIA CONTACT DETAILS
Mail: media@rallysweden.com
Phone: +46 (0)54102025
3.PROGRAMME AND CRITICAL DEADLINES
3.1SCHEDULE BEFORE THE RALLY WEEK
Thursday 16 January 2020
Road Book, Rally Guide 2 and route map available | Website & Rally Office
Friday 17 January 2020
Publication of draft entry list with allocated competition numbers (Subject to FIA approval) | Website
Thursday 23 January 2020
Closing date for FIA fuel orders. All competitors. mehmetbasar@
totalt.com
Closing date international media accreditation FIA
Closing date for TV and international radio accreditation WRC promoter
Wednesday 29 January 2020
Closing date for order of Service Park facilities Rally Office
Closing date for order of extra material Rally Office
Media Safety Book published Website
Closing date for reconnaissance applications for non-entrants Rally Office
Thursday 30 January 2020
Closing date for helicopter and drone registration Rally Office




3.2SCHEDULE DURING THE RALLY WEEK

Thursday 6 February 2020

12:00-17:00 | Service Park open for Manufacturers | Service Park, Torsby

Friday 7 February 2020

09:00-17:00 | Service Park open for Manufacturers | Service Park, Torsby

Saturday 8 February 2020

09:00-17:00 | Service Park open for Manufacturers | Service Park, Torsby

Sunday 9 February 2020

09:00-17:00 | Service Park open for Manufacturers and priority entrants | Service Park, Torsby

Monday 10 February 2020

08:00-17:00 Service Park open for Manufacturers and priority entrants Service Park, Torsby

09:00 Rally Office opens Rally HQ

16:00-20:00 Registration for reconnaissance Rally HQ
Administrative checks and collection of materials Rally HQ

16:00-20:00 Collection of Tracker System for reconnaissance SAS Truck, SP

Tuesday 11 February 2020

08:00-17:00 Service Park open for all entrants Service Park, Torsby

08:00- Reconnaissance of special stages Recce schedule

16:00-20:00 Collection of FIA WRC Safety Emergency Console SAS Truck, SP

Wednesday 12 February 2020

08:00-15:.00 Reconnaissance of special stages Recce schedule

09:00-12:30 Scrutineering incl. sealing and marking. Manufacturers Service Park, Torsby

14:00 - 22:00 Scrutineering incl. sealing and marking. Other entrants Stjerneskolan, Torsby

15:00-18:00 Return of reconnaissance trackers Torsby

16:00 Team Managers Meeting. Manufacturers Rally HQ

17:00 Publication of Start List for Shakedown (P1and P2) ONB

17:00 FIA Photographers safety briefing Press Centre, SP

18:00-18:30 Mandatory Drivers’ Briefing Rally HQ

Thursday 13 February 2020

09:01-10:30 Shakedown P1 + and other drivers requested Skalla, Torsby

10:30-11:30 Shakedown P1+ P2 +P3 Skalla, Torsby

11:30-12:30 Shakedown P4 and Non-Priority drivers Skalla, Torsby

12:00 “Meet the Crews” Press Conference Service Park, Torsby

13:00 FIA Pre-Event Press Conference Press Centre, SP

15:00 Publication of start list for Section 1and Section 2 ONB

16:00-18:00 Reconnaissance of SSS1/15 Karlstad Farjestad, Karlstad

19:00 Opening Ceremony incl. presentation of the drivers Farjestad, Karlstad

20:04 Start of the Rally Farjestad, Karlstad

Friday 14 February 2020

TBC Helicopter Pilots Briefing TBC

21:00 Publication of start list Section 4 ONB

Saturday 15 February 2020

20:00 Publication of start list Section 7 ONB

Sunday 16 February 2020

13:00 onwards | Podium Ceremony and Prize Giving Service Park

14:00 Final Scrutineering Stjerneskolan, Torsby

14:00 FIA Post-Event Press Conference Press Centre, SP

17:00 Publication of Provisional Final Classification ONB




3.3. Opening hours HQ and Media

Opening hours Rally HQ Media accredi- |Presscenter
tation

Monday 10 February 09:00-20:00

Tuesday 11 February 08:00-20:00 |14:00-20:00 14:00-20:00
Wednesday 12 February 07:00-20:00 |08:00-20:00 08:00-20:00
Thursday 13 February 07:00-22:00 |08:00-22:00 08:00-22:00
Friday 14 February 06:30-22:00 07:00-22:00
Saturday 15 February 06:30-22:30 07:00-22:00
Sunday 16 February 06:00-20:00 07:00-23:00

4. ENTRY DETAILS

4.1TITLES FOR WHICH THE RALLY COUNTS
FIA World Rally Championship for Drivers

FIA World Rally Championship for Co-Drivers

FIA World Rally Championship for Manufacturers
FIA WRC 2 Championship for Drivers

FIA WRC 2 Championship for Co-Drivers

FIA WRC 2 Championship for Teams

FIA WRC 3 Championship for Drivers

FIA WRC 3 Championship for Co-Drivers

FIA Junior WRC Championship for Drivers

FIA Junior WRC Championship for Co-drivers
FIA Junior WRC Nations Trophy




44 CONTENTS OF THE VARIOUS ENTRY PACKAGES
The entry packages for FIA Championship entrants will be as stipulated by the FIA in the 2020 FIA WRC
Sporting Regulations, Appendix VI.

Packages for other Competitors:

Legal Entrants Private Entrants
Service Park area approx. 10x10m 10x10m
Car plates
Service plate 2 2
Auxiliary plate
Passes
Team passes 10 6
Documents
Supplementary Regulations available only at www.rallysweden.com
Road Book sets 3* 2%
Route Maps 5 3
Official Magazine / Programme 5 2
Rally Guidel available only at www.rallysweden.com
Rally Guide 2 available only at www.rallysweden.com
Result Allresults available only at www.rallysweden.com

*=will be available at www.rallysweden.com 4 weeks before the start of the rally. Password will be sent to
to all entered competitors.

5.SERVICE PARK

51LOCATION
The service park will be established at the airport in Torsby
GPS Coordinates: 09,120’ E12°59,770

Manufacturers and Support Championships

Each team/competitor will be allocated a designated space on the tarmac surface

Legal and private entrants are allocated an area of 10 m x10 m.

A detailed drawing of the service park and the designated areas are enclosed in Appendix 4 “Drawings”.
NB-the driving way and access to each individual area is on the rear side of the allocated areas.

5.2SERVICE AND AUXILIARY VEHICLES
Service Vehicles

Service vehicles only (identified with Service plates issued by the organizer) are allowed to enter and exit the
Service Park. Service cars are only allowed to set-up at times according to Art. 54.

For Manufacturers to access the designated service space during the rally the vehicles must carry a Service
plate, and use the road on right side of the mediazone. The Vehicle must be parked inside the designated area.



For WRC2, WRC3 and Non priority to access the designated service space during the rally the vehicles must
carry a Serviceplate and use the road on the vest side of runaway that past auxilaryparking.The vehicle must
be parked inside the designhated area.

The number of service plates allowed is included in the entry fee (see Appendix VI in the 2020 FIA WRC
Sporting Regulations and Art4.4.2 in the Supplementary Regulations).

Auxiliary Vehicles

For access to the Auxiliary parking area the vehicles must carry an Auxiliary plate. Its not allowed to park
vehicles on the road behind servicearea or servicevehicles road.

If a team has space available in their designated area the auxiliary vehicles may be parked there.

Auxiliary plates are in some cases included in the entry fee (see Appendix VI in the 2020 FIA WRC Regulations
and Art. 44.2. in the Supplementary Regulations). Additional Auxiliary plates may be ordered by using the
order formincluded in Appendix 5.

Trailer Parking
It is possible to park trailers at the end of runway.

5.3 RESTRICTIONS ON THE SERVICE PARK

It is forbidden under any circumstances to drill holes in the tarmac or the ground at the Service Park. Teams
and competitors are asked to bring weights for tents and others that need to be fastened.

Teams and competitors are responsible for the occurrence of no leakage of fuel or other liquids on the ground.
All fuel connection to heaters and power generators must be visable. Any detected fuel leakage may force the
teams to dismantled their units and tents during the rally.

Inspection will be performed during the weekend.
Smoking is forbidden in the refueling-zones and in front of the overnight parc ferme.

Note! Landing lights are positioned every 50 meter along the runway (1,7 meters from the tarmac). Competitors
and teams are asked to be careful, especially at set up and removal of their service area. A fee of 4000 SEK will
be charged for each broken landing light.

5.4 ACCESS TIMES FOR SET-UP
Contact Service Park Manager Adam Magnusson +46 (0)70 6854277, adam@rallysweden.com, for direction to
your allocated service area. Teams wishing to bring equipment prior to set up times, must contact Service Park
Manager for access to parking areas. Flight traffic is open until Wednesday 5 February, so please respect access
times.

Thursday 6 February 12:00-17-00 Manufacturers

Friday 7 February 09:00-1700  Manufacturers

Saturday 8February 09:00-1700  Manufactures

Sunday 9February 09:00-17:00  Manufactures and other WRC, WRC2 & WRC3 Team

Monday I0February 08:00-1700  Manufactures and other WRC, WRC2 & WRC3 Team

Tuesday 11 February 08:00-17-00  All competitors

Wednesday 12February 08:00-17-00  Allcompetitors

Thursday  13February 15:00-19:00 All competitors



For safety reason;
All vehicles must use lights when driving at the Service Park.
All staff must use a safety vest from 16:00 pm every day during set up and dismantling.

Exit through gate is possible until 22:00 every night.

5.5. OPENING HOURS SERVICE PARK

Auxiliary parking
Thursday  13February  06:00-23:30
Friday 4 February  04:30-21.00

Saturday 15February  04:30-22:00
Sunday 16 February  04:30-21:00

EXxit through gate is possible during the nights

With respect for the live TV broadcast of SS 19 as well as the Podium ceremony at the Service Park, any
dismantling of the service park units/tent is not permitted before 14:00 on Sunday 16 february.

Following the organisers’ agreement with Torsby Airport, all service buildings, tents, cars, trailers etc must be
removed from the Service park area at the latest at 20:00 on Tuesday 18 February.

Any team/competitor not obeying this time limit will be charged a penalty fee.

5.6 RETIREMENTS AND RE-STARTS
See Art. 54 in the 2020 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations and Art. 12.8 in the Supplementary Regulations.

Competitors retireing before the start of section 2, 4 and 7 will be assumed to restart the rally at the next section
following an overnight regroup. As soon as possible after retirement, contact Secretary of the Rally, Vera Bakke
Andresen, tel: +46 (0)72 236 67 31 for information concerning recovery of the car and other procedures.

A competitor who is retireing and do not wish to re-start must complete the retirement form in the Road Book
and submit the form to the organiser at the earliest convenience.

Ifthe rallycar is transported by van/trailer, the main gate is to be used for entering the Service Park (not via TC).
For priority drivers: the time card for the limited service will be given at the service park.

5.7 FACILITIES

The following services will be arranged by the Organiser at Service Park (without charge):
Waste collection

Pubilic Toilets

Water supply

The following may be ordered:

Private Toilets

Fresh water tank

Waste water tank

Waste water emptying

To be ordered by using the order form in Appendix 5.
Closing date for order is 29 January

Additional service space may be available, send request to adam@rallysweden.com.
Cost of 150 SEK per extra sq.metre + VAT (Appendix 5)

Rental of tents and heating, contact:
Live side: Mattias Mornesten, e-mail: mattias@liveside.se, Phone no: +46 (0)70-3339962



Internet access

You can order WiFi at the Torsby Servicepark

Send order directly to Matthew Irving Event IP at: matthewi@event-ip.com

Closing date for order is 30 January.

Electricity

For environmental reasons we ask teams and competitors to use power from our sole supplier TOPLAK, who
will deliver power to all parties. All generators of Toplak will be run on fossilfree biofuel.

Directions from TOPLAK:

For order, please transmit your specific power requirements including competion number in accordance to the
official entry list.

Teams & Privat Drivers: The power supply is calculated on basis that competitors are placed within 50 meters
radius from one of our generators. In other cases, technical possibilities and prices have to be discussed with
our Chief-Electrician on site. The individual conditions will be known when the Service Park lay out (with
competition numbers) is available. Please send all requested data asap (On an adjusted basis as reported, the
fuel calculation within the ,All-In*prices quoted shown below are for regular Applications and standardised
Team-Power Consumption!

PLEASE NOTE that no Electrical Heaters are allowed within the fixed cost/flat rate as defined and listed -
Dlease use Gas- or Oil-heating Systems after consultation with the Organiser)

Prices per Unit / Prices per Power-Connection (net Price/excl. VAT) for our Services in Sweden for WRC20 are:
230V/16Amp 1-Phase Schuko-Socket € 370-
400V/16Amp 3-Phase CEE-Form € 575-
400V/32Amp 3-Phase CEE-Form € 840-
400V/63Amp 3-Phase CEE-Form € 1670-

If you do not have a valid VAT-Number, for fiscal consolation we would have to charge additional 20 % Tax
(Austrian VAT)

Prices for temporary Power supply includes:

a)  shared Part for Generator incl. Fuel consumption and mobile Fuel service (all-In-Price);

b)  Technician for Installation/Set-up/Dismantling/Stand-by Service;

¢) Supply Mains (Cables) and Main-Distribution as Required at interconnection point as per definition;
d) shared Part for Logistics and incidental costs

Closing date for order is 29 January latest (Deadline)

Amount to be paid in cash in Euro directly during Installation/Set-up procedures straight to our

Chief technician on Site, Marion Garten.

Our Customers are invited to complete and submit the assigned Order Form (see Appendix 5) with VAT-Num-
ber, Business Data, Company Address and E-mail Address.

Additionally please also forward mentioned data to our Chief on Site for double check. This gives the TOPLAK
Administration the proof (for Tax authorities) and ability to send the invoice within 2 weeks after the Rally by
E-mail, or postal service to you.

PLEASE SEND YOUR ORDER FORM DIRECT TO:
Mike Knezevic

E-mail: office@toplak.com / knezevic@toplak.com
Mobile: +43 676 838 99 600



5.8. SECURITY

The organiser has arranged a security company, Q Security, for the over-view control at the Service Park. From
Thursday 6 February until Sunday 16 February. For special guarding at your designated area please contact Q
Security, for contact details see Art. 20.14 in this document.

5.9. MEDICAL CARE
A medical unit will be established inside of terminal building, see servicepark drawing.
Opening hours:

Thursday 13February 07:30-15:00
Friday 14 February 06:00-20:00
Saturday 15February 07:00-22:00
Sunday 16 February 06:30-15:00

5.10 WATER SUPPLY
Fresh water will be available at the Service Park (distributed by a water truck).

5.11 RECYCLING /ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

For environmental reasons we kindly ask teams and competitors to use the recycling areas arranged at the
service park (marked on the Service Park drawings). Garbage container will also be available for combustible
waste. Oil, drums, spare parts etc may not be left on the runway under any circumstances. A special container
for Hazardus Waste will be put in the Service area marked Eco-Simplex, in this the teams can place oil, fluids,
lamps, electronic waste, absorbents etc. Empty drums and spare parts can also be put in or close to this con-
lainer.

5.12CAR WASH

For environmental reasons, it is strictly forbidden to wash car or trucks at the service park. We recommend the
following company for this purpose:

LBC Wetab Torsby

GPS: N ™60°7.9608’ E12°59.1864°

E-mail: info@lbcwetab.se

Opening times:
Thursday 6February 07:00-16:00
Friday 7 February 07:00-16:00
Saturday 8February  11:00-16:00
Sunday 9February  11:.00-16.00
Monday  10February 07:00-20:00
Tuesday 11February 07:00-20:00

Price: 100 euro/ car, cash, self service.
*excluding VAT (25% in Sweden)

5:13 DIESEL SUPPLY AT SERVICE PARK

For enviromental reasons the organiser will supply all needs of diesel for heating and electricity at the Service
Park with biofuel HVO10O0. No other suppliers of diesel will be granted access to the Service Park area.

To order diesel contact Service Park Manager Adam Magnusson, adam@rallysweden.com, +46 70 6854277,
latest 29th of January.



6. TWO-WAY RADIO

Sweden

Permission for the use of radio transmitter must be applied for at the Swedish authority in charge:
Post & Telestyrelsen,

Phone: +46 (0)8 678 55 00

e-mail: pts@pts.se, web site: wwwpts.se

Norway

Permission for the use of radio transmitter must be applied for at the Norwegian authority in charge:
Nasjonal Kommunikasjonsmyndighet

Postal address: Postbox 93,4791 Lillesand

Orgnr: 974446 871

Phone: +47 22 82 46 00 - Fax: +47 22 82 46 40 -

E-mail: firmapost@nkom.no, web site: https://eng.nkom.no/

8.IMPORT OF VEHICLES AND SPARE PARTS

From the European Union.
Competitors from the European Union do not need to make any special custom clearance for temporary
import of cars and equipment on arrival in Sweden.

From outside the European Union

If you are importing the rally car, service vans and/or spare parts/equipment from outside the European
Union you have to report to the customs on arrival in Sweden. Please contact the Custom authorities in
Sweden in advance, phone +46 (0)771 520 520, website: www itullverket.se, for current information and
procedure.

IMPORTANT - REGULATIONS IN SWEDEN and NORWAY

8.1DRIVING IN SWEDEN AND NORWAY

Sweden

All vehicles must be equipped with winter tyres. For current and specific information see:
http://wwwiransportstyrelsen.se/en/road/Vehicles/winter-tyres/

Norway

All vehicles must be equipped with winter tyres. For vehicles with a allowable total weight of over 3500
kg, the vehicle must be equipped with chains.

See the Norwegian Public Roads Administration for more info:

wwwyvegvesen.no (Link to truck info: www.donnadiesel.no)




9.HELICOPTERS AND DRONES

9.1HELICOPTERS

The Swedish Transport Agency, Civil Aviation Department, has declared the airspace above the rally area
as “Restricted Area”. Only helicopters registered with the organizer and following the instructions of the
Swedish Transport Agency and the organizer, are allowed to operate in this area.

Note! All foreign Aerial Work operators have to obtain permission for flying in Sweden from the Swedish
Transport Agency. For further information please contact:

Swedish Transport Agency Civil Aviation Department:

Phone: +46 (0)771503 503, e-mail: luftfart@transportstyrelsen.se

For safety reasons, the number of helicopters operating in the area will be limited to 30. In addition,
briefing for all pilots is mandatory and at the briefing you will receive an information manual containing
time tables, maps and information about the Service Park, the special stages, GPS coordinates, refuel
information, radio frequencies to be used etc. An administrative fee of 2 000 SEK (excl. VAT) will be

charged for this service.

The Registration form will be published on www.rallysweden.com in due time. It will also be sent on
request, e-mail to: mailbox@rallysweden.com. The form has to be submitted to the event Helicopter
Coordinator on 29 January at the latest.

Amendments for operations in Norway.
According to regulations a Flight Plan has to be submitted before crossing the border between Sweden and
Norway. Due to poor low altitude radio coverage in the area a phone number for closing and opening of

Flight Plans will be issued in the informations manual.

Information regarding custom clearence before landing in Norway will be given later.

Application for “Restricted Area” has been submitted to the Civil Aviation Authority in Norway.
Information about approval will be given in the information manual. Radio frequency for use in Norway
will be issued in the information manual.

Helicopter companies:
Airlift

Arlanda Helicopter
Heliair Sweden
Helitrans

Jamtlands Flyg AB
Kallax Flyg

Osterman Helikopter
Pegasus Helikopter
Roslagens Helikopterflyg
Storm Heliworks

firmapost@airlift.no
info@arlandahelicopter.se
info@heliairsweden.com
ordre@helitrans.no
info@jamtlandsflyg.se
info@kallaxflyg.se
goteborg@stormheli.se
firmapost@pegasus-as.no
info@roslagenshelikopterflyg.se
info@stormbheli.se

Phone: +47 57718100
Phone: +46(0)8 593 602 08
Phone: +46(0)8 656 24 00
Phone: +47 48313000
Phone: +46(0)63 183670
Phone: +46(0)980 81000
Phone: +46(0)31926000
Phone: +47 48303000
Phone: +46(0)176 184 66
Phone: +46(0)63 510909



10.HOSPITALITY ARRANGEMENTS

Excellent hospitality packages at the Super Special Stage in Karlstad and other selected special stages
within the rally area are available

For more information and booking, please contact Jennie Skogman.
Phone: +46 (054102025
E-mail: booking@rallysweden.com

11. HOTEL AND ACCOMMODATION RESERVATION

Most of the hotels and other accommodation possibilities in the rally area are reserved by the organiser
and booked for teams, competitors, media and sponsors. If you have not yet reserved your accomodation
please contact:

Phone: +46(0)5410 20 25
E-mail: booking@rallysweden.com

Thelocal tourist offices in the area may also help you with reservations.
For contact details, please visit wwwyvarmland.org and wwwyvisitnorway.no

12. RECONNAISSANCE

121 REGISTRATION

Date and Time: Monday 10 February 16:00 -20:00
Location: Rally HQ, Sunne

GPS Coordinates: N59° 49,688, E13° 7736

Administrative checks will be carried out at the same time as registration for recce. Both crew members
must therefor be present.

All priority drivers may send a representative (duly assigned by writing) presenting all documents as listed in
Supplementary Regulations Art. 10.1.

Administrative check for Manufacturers may be carried out by appointment.

12.2 SPEED CONTROL CHECKING DEVICES
With reference to Article 2544 of the 2020 FIA WRC Sporting regulations, all cars must carry recce GPS
recorders for speed control during reconnaissance.

Collection of Recce GPS recorders:

Date and Time: Monday 10 February 16:00-20:00
Location: SAS Truck, Torsby Service Park
GPS Coordinates: N60 09,138,E1259,750

Rental costs:

P1&P2 300€HT.

P3 & Non-priority 130€HT.



13.SCRUTINEERING INCL.SEALING AND MARKING

All scrutineering as well as marking and sealing will take place on Wednesday 13 February
The scrutineering for Manufacturers will take place at the Service Park, Torsby.

The scrutineering for all other entrants will take place at Stjerneskolan, Torsby.

GPS Coordinates: N60° 8550 E13° 0.525°

Individual scrutineering times for each competitor will be announced in a bulletin.

14. SHAKEDOWN

14.1DATE AND TIME

Date: Thursday 13 February

09:01-10:30 Shakedown P1 + another drivers as requested
10:30-11:30  Shakedown Pl + P2+ P3

11:30-12:30  Shakedown P4 + Non-Priority drivers

14.2. SHAKEDOWN

The Shakedown will be arranged as an ordinary special stage, i.e. with starting lights, time keeping and
communication systems. A special time card will be given to all crews at the starting line. Rescue vehicles (FIV,
fire brigade and ambulance) are positioned at the shakedown stage.

15.START PROCEDURE
15.1 PRE START SHOW - LINE UP (valid only for selected drivers)
Seealso Art. 17.

The recce of SS 1/15 will be carried out in rally cars in accordance to the recce schedule. The unloading of rally
cars before recce should take place at the area marked A on both the recce map in Appendix 2 “‘Maps”and
starting area drawing in Appendix 4 “Drawings”

Before the start of the Rally, a pre start show with an official line-up, presenting selected cars and drivers,
will take place 19:05 - 19:30. After the reconnaissance (ending at 18:00) the drivers selected for line up and
autograph session (see art 17) should shall drive to the area marked E on the drawing showing start area
(Appendix 4) and and follow the time schedule below as well as the marshals instructions:

18:00 Drive into the arena and park at area marked B
18:15-18:45  Autograph signing in area marked C
18:55-19:15 Presence in the restaurant (2nd floor building next to B) for interviews

19:20 Return to the cars at the line up in area B. After instruction from the speaker drive out from the
arena.
15.2START OF THERALLY

All crews and cars are required to be present in the area marked E at the latest 30 minutes before their start time
at TC1. From there, the marshals will instruct the crews to drive into the arena in accordance to the start order
for Section 1, to the start area marked D.

15.3 ACCESS FOR TEAM MEMBERS TO TYRE MARKING ZONE

Parking for team vehicles is available at the area marked F. Access to the arena and the tyre marking area
(marked G) will be via point marked H on the attached drawing.

2020 FIA WRC regulations Art. 60 will apply in the tyre marking zone.



154 START ORDER SSS 1

The start order for SS1 is left to the discretion of the organiser and will be published on Thursday 13 February at
15:00.

15.5 WAITING ROOM/LOUNGE

In area E there is a restaurant “Stallmdstergarden” which can be used by crew and teammembers between
recce and start of SS1. Warm drinks will be available. There will also be possible to buy sandwiches.

It will be open for this purpose between 16:00 - 22:00.

(This location will be open for the same purpose at 17:00 - 19:00 on Saturday 15 February during regrouping
and SS15)

16. FINISH CEREMONY AND PRIZE-GIVING PROCEDURE

The finish TCis TC 19A. After the Power stage the prize giving for top three overall will be broadcasted live in
TV from the podium at the service park. After finishing the Power Stage all cars selected for live TV must stop
at the stage stop control giving interviews for the purposes of Live TV, and then drive immediately to the TC
19A and the holding area. Driver and Co-driver should then report to the holding / viewing area adjacent to the
podium area. The last of the selected cars must not stop at the stage stop control but drive straight to the TC19A
and the holding area and follow the directions of officials to drive the car directly on to the podium. All Time
Control requirements will be completed on the podium.

The procedure at the podium will be as follows and after instructions by the marshals:
« Top3WRC (inlive TV)

« WRCZ2Prowinner

«  WRC2 Winner

« JWRC winner

e Remaining prizes

The official outright podium for Rally Sweden will be included in the Live TV coverage from approximately
13:10-13:30:

e Top3
o Winning Manufacturer
» Fullteam photo opportunity on podium

Please see layout Torsby Service Park in Paddendix 4 Drawings
« Car Holding Area is marked.

« Areainfront of the podium where the drivers / co-drivers should then report and will be required to remain
after parking car in the holding area.

»  Wewould like to invite all Team Principals to join us in this area to watch the final stage amongst the drivers
and media on the big screen, and to be present for the podium ceremony in respect of fellow competitors.

» Manufacturer’ representative will be required in the Driver Holding area in preparation for the podium
ceremony with enough preparation time before the commencement of the podium ceremony.

» Team/mechanics/ VIP’s / Team Guests are invited to be in the Team Holding area to prepare for the team
photo opportunity on the podium. This will be the final element of the podium ceremony and the Live TV.



» Drivers/co-drivers will be required to remain in the holding area until the completion of the podium
ceremony. Once the podium protocol has been concluded, any crews that are not required for any further
protocol formalities will be released to their cars to drive them to final parc ferme (subject to other direction
from FIA Technical Delegate reading those cars required for scrutineering).

17. PR-ACTIVITIES

171 PROMOTTIONAL EVENT

Invited drivers will be required to attend a mandatory promotional event on Wednesday 12th February 15:00-
16:00.The activity will take place in Torsby Skitunnell. Further information will be given to the drivers involved.

172 AUTOGRAPH SIGNING
Selected drivers and co-drivers are invited to attend the official autograph signing at the Super Special stage
(the selected crews to be announced in a communication from the CoC).

Date: Thursday 13 February

Time: 18:15 - 18:45

Place: Indoor grand stand (“Toto-hallen”), Karlstad Super Special Stage (marked C on drawing No 3 “Starting
area”in Appendix 4).

There will be a common location for all teams with drivers/co-drivers names, tables and chairs. The drivers and
co-drivers are required to be present at the location at the latest 18:10.

Contact persons:
Andreas Lindgren, andreas.lindgren@karlstad.se, +46 (0) 70-3215533

18. MEDIA

E-mail: media@rallysweden.com
Phone: +46 (054102025

Rally Sweden AB Lantvérnsgatan 4
se-652 21 Karlstad Sweden

FIA WRC Media Delegate:
Mrs Vera Dussausaye

E-mail: vdussausaye@fia.com
Phone: +4122544 45 48
Mobile: +41 78 978 96 99

National Press Officer:

Mr Patrick Johansson

E-mail: patrick@rallysweden.com
Mobile: +46 72 200 3559

Accreditation Officer:

Mr Hans Backstrom

E-mail: accreditation@rallysweden.com
Mobile: +47 905 500 65



18.2 MEDIA ACCREDITATION PROCEDURES

18.2.1 National accreditation have been closed upon this documents publication. For questions, please con-
tact accreditation@rallysweden.com. For further information regarding media accreditation to rally sweden,

please refer to http.//rallysweden.com/media.

18.2.2 International accreditation requests should be made using the online form at: http://wrc.Ams.Fia.Com.
Deadline for international applications closes January 26th. Further information can be found at https://www.
fia.com/media-center/ or contact the fia wrc media delegate at vdussausaye@fia.com.

18.2.3 Commercial photographers, radio, television, or digital media accreditation requests, please contact wrc

promoter gmbh at accreditation@wrc.com.

18.3 ACCREDITATION DESK AND MEDIA CENTER - LOCATION AND OPENING HOURS

The accreditation is located at the Media Center, Service Park Torsby.

Address: Torsby Flygplats, Vasserudsvédgen 3, 685 93, Torsby

GPS (DMH): 60°0901.9°N 12°5936.2°E

GPS (DD): 60.150406,12.993342

Phone during opening hours: +46 7222423 08

Opening hours Media accreditation | Mediacenter
Monday 10 February

Tuesday 11 February 14:00 - 20:00 14:00 - 20:00

Wednesday 12February 08:00-20:00 08:00-20:00
Thursday 13 February 08:00-22:00 08:00-22:00
Friday 14 February 07:00-22:00
Saturday 15 February 07:00-22:00
Sunday 16 February 07:00-23:00

184 FIA PRESS CONFERENCES - TIME AND LOCATION

Thursday 13 February Meet the Crews

Thursday 13 February FIA Pre Event

Friday 14 February EndofDay1

Saturday 15 February EndofDay 2

Sunday 16 February FIA Post Event
18.5 TEAMS’ MEDIA CONTACTS

12:00
13:00

14:00

18.5.1 HYUNDAI SHELL MOBIS WORLD RALLY TEAM
Hyundai Motorsport GmbH
Carl-Zeiss Strasse 4

63755 Alzenau, GERMANY
http://www.hyundai-ms.com (press login)

Thomas VILLETTE
E-mail: tvillette@hyundai-ms.com
Phone: +49 60 239 929 410
Mobile: +4915 111 354 339

Service Park, Torsby

Media Center, Service Park, Torsby
Service Park Torsby

Service Park Torsby

Media Center, Service Park Torsby




Nicoletta RUSSO

E-mail: nrusso@hyundai-ms.com
Phone: +49 60 239 929 454
Mobile: +49 15111 354 362

18.5.2 TOYOTA GAZOO RACING WRT
Toyota Gazoo Racing

Tommy Mékinen Racing
Tervamaantie 9

41120 Puuppola, FINLAND
http://www.toyotagazooracing.com

Terhi HELOAHO
E-mail: Terhi.heloaho@tommimakinenracing fi
Phone: +35 840 682 2662

18.5.3 M-SPORT WORLDRALLY TEAM
M-Sport Ltd.

Dovenby Hall, Cockermouth

Cumbria CA13 OPN, ENGLAND
http://www.M-SportWRT.com
http://www.m-sport.co.uk

Anna RUDD

E-mail: arudd@m-sport.co.uk
Phone: +44 1900 828 888
Mobile: +44 7803 660 786
Fax: +441900 823 823

18.5.5 WRC PROMOTER
WRC Promoter GmbH
Liebherrstrasse 22

80538 Munich, GERMANY
http://wwwwrc.com

Mark WILFORD
E-mail: mark.wilford@wrc.com
Mobile: +44 7770 756214

18.5.6 FIA JUNIOR WRC CHAMPIONSHIP
Sebastian SCOTT

E-mail: JuniorWRC@m-sport.co.uk
Mobile: +44 7538 582075



18.6 EXPECTED MEDIA COVERAGE

18.6.1 WRC TV PRODUCTION

. 52’ Presentation

. 26’ Day Thursday

. 26’ Day Friday

. 26’ Day Saturday

. 26’ Day Sunday

. 52’ Highlights

. Live stages: Shakedown (Facebook)/SSS1/5S11/SS 14 /5SS 19 Power Stage
. WRC+ All Live

18.6.2 NATIONAL TV

Every night there will be reports and highlights by Swedish National Television SvT.
For domestic audience these can be seen also online at: http://www.svitplay.se/.

Tuesday 11. February

o 221152245 SVT2och SVT Play Rallymagasinet

Thursday 13. February

e 19:45-20:00 SVT Play Specialstage 1, Farjestad

« 20:00-21:00 SVT2 Specialstage 1, Farjestads

Friday 24 February

o 21452245 SVT2/SVT Play Summary Friday

Saturday 15. February

o 10:00-11:00 SVT2/SVT Play Specialstage 11: Vargdsen 1

« 13:30-14:40 SVT Play Rally Sweden Historic, last stage (can be seen global)
o 15:00-16:00 SVT/SVT Play Specialstage 14 Vargasen 2

o 22:20-23:20 SVT/SVT Play Summary Saturday

Sunday 16. February

e« 12:00-13:40 SVT2/SVT Play Specialstage 19 Power stage, Torsby
« 17:00-17:55 SVTI1/SVT Play Summary

18.6.3 NATIONAL RADIO

The event radio partner Swedish Radio (SR) Vdrmland (SR P4 Vdarmland) www.sverigesradio.se/rally will
broadecast all over Varmland and the actual part of Norway. Once an hour there will be a short Swedish nation-
wide report.

18.6.3.1 Schedule

. Thursday 13 February: 20:00-21:00
. Friday 14 February: 08:00-18:00

. Saturday 15 February: 08:00-16:00
. Sunday 16 February: 08:00-14:00
18.6.3.2 Frequencies and availability

. Hagfors: 1050 MHz

. Karlstad: 103,5 MHz

. Sunne: 101,8 MHz

. Torsby:102,6 MHz

. Sysslebdck: 103,6 MHz

. On-line stream: https://sverigesradio.se/apparfransverigesradio

. App (available in Apple AppStore and Google Play Store): Sveriges Radio Play



19. MEDICAL AND SAFETY SERVICE

Medical information for Sweden and Norway

Citizens from the EU/EEA - countries will receive emergency medical care paying the same patient charge
as Norwegian and Swedish citizens. Competitors from these countries must provide an E 111 form, EU
card or corresponding document verifying that the person is covered by health insurance, when medical
care isrequired, and should obtain this form before leaving their home country. Citizens from the Nordic
countries are not required are not required to provide the E 111 form.

Besides the EU/EEA-countries Sweden and Norway has an agreement with the following countries which
guarantees the citizens emergency medical care at the same patient charge as Norwegian and Swedish
citizens: Algeria and Australia. Competitors from these countries must also provide an E 111 form, EU card
or corrensponding document verifying that the person is covered by health insurance. Citizens in other
countries than mentioned above have to pay the total cost of treatment plus the patient charge.

When competing outside their countries, crews must have taken out an international insurance policy
covering their repatriation, if necessary, after an accident.

SWEDEN
Emergency number: 112

To ambulance, Fire Brigade or Police:
Your callis free from any telephone

Medical Care
Inurgent cases call 112
In non-urgent cases, contact the 24 hour telephone service for medical care assistance: 1177

Your phone call will be answered by experienced nurses, who will help you to find the best treatment or
book a doctor appointment.

Hospitals in the area Phone (switchboard)
Karlstad +46 (0)54 6150 00 - Switchboard open 24h
Arvika +46 (0)570 7120 00 - Switchboard open 24h
Torsby +46 (0)560 470 00 - Switchboard open 24h
Police
Police Stations in Karlstad, Torsby, Sunne and Hagfors Phone 11414
Towing Service Sweden
Viking Sverige AB Phone: +46 (0)20100 100
Pharmacies Phone: +46 (0)771 450 450 (national telephone service)
Karlstad Apoteket Duvan Jarnvagsgatan 2

Apoteket Vargen Karlstad Hospital

Apoteket Mitt i City Jarnvagsgatan 10

Cura Apoteket Maxi Stormarknad Bergvik
Hagfors Apoteket Hjartat Storgatan 3-5
Torsby Kronans Apotek Nya Torget 5

Sunne Apoteket Stjarnan Kvarngatan17



Taxiinthearea
Arvikabygdens taxi Phone: 0570 -46 50 88

NORWAY

If youneed

Ambulance call 113

Fire Brigade call 110

Police call 112

Your callis free from any telephone.
Medical cares in urgent cases call 113.

Hospitalsin the area
Kongsvinger +47 915 06 200

Police
Kongsvinger Police Station = +47 02800

Towing Service
Viking redningstjeneste +47 06000

Pharmacies
Kirkenaer Apotek 1 Kirkenaer Gruetorget +47 629458 00

20.LIST OF USEFUL FACTS AND SERVICES

201 GENERAL FACTS ABOUT SWEDEN

Geography

Size: 449 964 km ? (54 % forested, 16 % mountainous, 8% agricultural land and 9% water)
Length: 1574 km

Width: 499 km

Highest peak: Kebnekaise 2111 metres
Timezone: = GMT +1hour

Sunrise in Torsby 16 February 2020: 0745
Sunset in Torsby 16 February 2020: 17:00
Climate

Sweden enjoys a temperatured climate thanks to the Gulf stream. The climate varies considerable because
of the length of the country. Winter may be bitterly cold, notably in the north, but is mostly a dry cold.
Winter season is from November to March and the temperature is usually between O degrees and minus
10 degrees Celsius. Sometimes it can be minus 20 degrees Celsius or even colder.

Other

Currency: Swedish krona / Svenska kronor - SEK

Credit Cards: American Express, MasterCard and Visa is widely accepted
Water : The tap water is safe for drinking

Health: No vaccinations are required



Power: 240V (volts)
Telephone: The international prefix when you call from Sweden is 00
More facts about Sweden on wwwyvisit-sweden.com

20.1.1 Travelling to Sweden - Karlstad/Hagfors

Airlines and airportsin the area
Air LEAP (operates link Stockhom-Karlstad) Phone: +46 (0)8 639 85 38 www.airleap.se
Direktflyg (operates link Stockholm-Hagfors) Phone: +46 (0) 770790700 www.direktflyg.com

Karlstad Airport Phone: +46 (0)545407700 e-mail: karlstadairport@karlstad.se
Hagfors Airport Phone: +46 (0)563 60368 e-mail: flygplats@hagfors.se

From Stockholm (Arlanda airport):
Stockholm -Karlstad 307 km
Stockholm - Torsby 413 km

You can also travel to Norway - Oslo Airport Gardermoen (make sure you choose Gardermoen as
airport (not Torp) ):

Gardermoen - Karlstad 226 km

Gardermoen - Torsby 152 km

20.1.2 Helicopter companies

Airlift firmapost@airlift.no Phone: +4757718100
Arlanda Helicopter info@arlandahelicopter.se Phone: +46(0)8 593 602 08
Heliair Sweden info@heliairsweden.com Phone: +46(0)8 656 24 00
Helitrans ordre@helitrans.no Phone: +47 48313000
Jamtlands Flyg AB info@jamtlandsflyg.se Phone: +46(0)63183670
Kallax Flyg info@kallaxflyg.se Phone: +46(0)980 81000
Osterman Helikopter goteborg@stormheli.se Phone: +46(0)31926000
Pegasus Helikopter firmapost@pegasus-as.no Phone: +47 48303000
Roslagens Helikopterflyg info@roslagenshelikopterflyg.se Phone: +46(0)176 184 66
Storm Heliworks info@stormheli.se Phone: +46(0)63 510909
20.1.3 Rental Cars

Europcar Www.europcar.com Phone: +46 (0)770-77 00 50

As Official Car Rental Supplier for Rally Sweden, Europcar offers competing teams and media
representatives up to 10 % discount on available rates, during your visit in Sweden for Rally Sweden.
Please refer to booking code 85033451 when making the reservation, in order to receive discounted rates.

Europcar Sweden - General Information

Web: www.europcar.se Www.europcar.com

Reservation central: +46 (8)120 74848 From abroad
0770-770050 Within Sweden only

20.1.4 Security company

Qsecurity martinbrask@qsecurity.se Phone: +46 (0)10 5167513



20.2GENERAL FACTS ABOUT NORWAY

Geography

Size: 323758 km 2

Length of borderline: 2542 km (with borders to Russia, Finland and Sweden)
Length of coastline: 25148 km including fijords

Highest peak: Galdhgpiggen 2469 meters

Time zone: GMT +1hour

Sunrise in Kongsvinger 14 February 2020: 07:55
Sunset in Kongsvinger 14 February 2020: 16:58

Climate

Given Norways extreme northerly position, its mainland climate is surprisingly mild. Norway is the
northernmost country in the world to have open waters. This is due to the trade winds forced across the
Atlantic Ocean by the American continent and the warm currents (known as the Gulf Stream) flowing
north from the Equator towards the Norwegian Sea. The lowest minimum temperature recorded is -51 °C
in Karjohka - Karasjok in northern Norway. Winter season is from November to March with January and
February as the coldest months of the year, normally with temperatures below zero degrees Celsius.

Other

Currency: Norwegian krone / Norske kroner - NOK

Credit Cards: American Express, MasterCard and Visa is widely accepted
Water : The tap water is safe for drinking

Health: No vaccinations are required

Power: 240V (volts)

Telephone: The international prefix when you call from Norway is 00
Water : The tap water is safe for drinking

Health: No vaccinations are required

Power: 240V (volts)

Telephone: The international prefix when you call from Norway is 0O

More facts about Norway on wwwyvisitnorway.com.
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